
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276133 

Please ask for Mike Bradbury 
Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

Wednesday 17 May 2023 
10:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 
at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

 
John Tradewell 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 
9 May 2023 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1.  Apologies  
   

2.  Declarations of Interest in accordance with 
Standing Order 16 

 

   
3.  Decision notice of the meeting held on 19 April 

2023 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

   
4.  Leader's Update  

   
 Oral report of the Leader of the Council  

   
5.  Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-

Committee held on 3 May 2023 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

   

6.  Staffordshire Means Back to Business - Oral 
Update 

(Verbal Report) 

   
 Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy and 

Skills 

 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
   

7.  Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) 
Consultation Feedback, Policy Changes, Re-use 

and HWRC Network Improvements to Date 

(Pages 9 - 102) 

   

 Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure and 
Climate Change 

 

   
8.  Household Support Fund (Pages 103 - 150) 

   
 Cabinet Member for Children and Young People  

   
9.  Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 151 - 156) 

   

10.  Exclusion of the Public  
   

 The Chairman to move:- 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business which involve the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 

amended) of Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below”. 

 

 
Part Two 

(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   

 

 

Membership 

Alan White (Chair) 

Philip White 

Mark Deaville 
Julia Jessel 

Paul Northcott 
Ian Parry 

Jonathan Price 

Mark Sutton 

Simon Tagg 
David Williams 

Victoria Wilson 

 



 

Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 

Filming of Meetings 
 

Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 

be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  

 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 

subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 

meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 

webcasting.  

 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 

image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 

 
Recording by Press and Public 

 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 

permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 

 





 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 19 April 2023 
 

Attendance 

Mark Deaville 
Julia Jessel 

Mark Sutton 
Simon Tagg 

Alan White (Chair) 
Philip White 

David Williams 
Victoria Wilson 

 
Cabinet Support Member in attendance: Paul Northcott 

 

Apologies: Ian Parry and Jonathan Price. 
 

PART ONE 
 

128. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 
 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

129. Decision notices of the meetings held on 8 and 15 March 2023 
 

Decision – That the notes of the meetings held on 8 and 15 March 2023 be 
approved. 

 
130. Leader's Update 

 

Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update 
on a range of issues including the appointment of Pat Flaherty (currently the 

Chief Executive at the London Borough of Harrow) as the Council’s new Chief 
Executive; more than 95% of parents applying for a primary school place for 

their child received a place at their top choice  and more than 99 per cent 
were offered one of their top three choices; the announcement that the 

Council is to benefit from a share of the national fund to help fix potholes, 
which has been confirmed as c£4.8m; the extension of the contract with the 

Council’s highways partner, Amey; Earth Day (on 22 April), a global event to 
raise awareness about the environment; the first anniversary of the 

Staffordshire Sustainability Board and the Council being named as a finalist 
in the prestigious MJ Awards for its innovative approach to delivering 

sustainability; the Council’s support  to more than 260 small businesses in 
Staffordshire through a ten-month pilot scheme; Staffordshire employers 

being urged to find out more about how they can broaden their workforce 

and bring added value to their organisations through a countywide internship 
programme for young people with special educational needs and disability 

(SEND); and the opportunities to join with family, friends and neighbours to 
celebrate Staffordshire Day on 1 May and the Coronation of King Charles III 

on 6 May; be noted. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

131. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 
5 April 2023 

 
Decision – That the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee 

held on 5 April 2023 be received. 
 

132. Staffordshire Means Back to Business - Oral Update 
 

Decision – That the oral report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Economy and Skills giving an update on “Staffordshire Means Back to 

Business” activity including the following matters be noted: 
 

• This month saw an increase of 910 claimants, which is at least partly 
likely to be due to continued seasonal effects and jobs created over the 

festive period coming to an end.  The total number of claimants in the 
county now stands at 15,715 or 3%, one of the lowest rates in the 

West Midlands and lower than the average for England of 3.8% of the 
working age population. The youth claimant count in Staffordshire saw 

an increase of 165 claimants to a total of 2,920 young people. The 

proportion of young people in Staffordshire aged 18-24 that are 
claiming work-related Universal Credit has increased this month from 

4.4% to 4.7%, although this remains lower than the national rate of 
5%.  

 
• Since 2010, around 42,000 additional new jobs have been created in 

the county. This has of course been one of the main reasons why we 
have seen record low levels of unemployment and remained resilient to 

the recent global economic events. One of our main growth sectors 
over the last couple of decades has been the logistics industry, with 

around 11,000 new jobs created in this sector alone and which now 
accounts for around 29,000 of jobs within the county.  

 
• The new Pets at Home distribution centre in Stafford will open shortly, 

creating over 750 new jobs, whilst construction on the West Midlands 

Interchange site will progress this year and will ultimately create 8,500 
new jobs in South Staffordshire.  

 
• The recent Logistics Roundtable was attended by some of major 

players in the industry, including the Chartered Institute of Logistics 
and Transport, and was an opportunity for us to discuss how we can 

work together on some of main opportunities and challenges facing the 
sector, particularly existing and emerging skills needs and the shift to 

greater use of technology that will support the creation of more highly 
skilled, highly paid jobs within the sector.  

 
• One of our local SMEs, CocoonFMS, based in Lichfield, has recently 

been successful in securing £129,000 from the first round of the 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

Freight Innovation Fund in partnership with the major logistics 
employer Si
[...]
In approving the proposed expenditure, volumes 

and delivery arrangements for the Household 

Support Fund, Education Support Fund in 

Staffordshire. 

Cabinet Member 

for Highways and 

Transport 

In approving a pilot of the use of non-prescribed 

”Kill Your Speed Not a Child” posters to help 

address local concerns for road safety in Tean and 

evaluate whether a future countywide policy would 

be beneficial. 

 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

135. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 17 May to 20 September 
2023, which detailed the following issues, was approved: 

 

Subject Matter Contact 

Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) 

Consultation Feedback, Policy Changes, Re-
use and HWRC Network Improvements to 

Date 

Name: Clive Thomson 

Tel: (01785) 276522 

Integrated Performance - Outturn Report 

2022/23 

Name: Rachel Spain/ 

Wendy Tompson 
Tel: (01785) 854455/ 

(01785) 854267 

Joint Coroners Service - Legal Framework and 
Financial Protocol 

Name: Catherine Mann 
Tel: (01785) 278320 

Maintenance and Minor Works Framework Name: Ian Turner 
Tel: (01785) 277228 

Volunteering for Staffordshire County Council Name: Catherine Mann 

Tel: (01785) 278320 

Community Learning Ofsted Inspection and 

Accountability Agreement 2023-2024 

Name: Anthony Baines 

Tel: (01785) 895984 

'Living My Best Life' - A Strategy for Disabled 
and Neurodivergent People in Staffordshire 

2023-2028 

Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

 

136. Exclusion of the Public 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
(as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 

 

 

PART TWO 
 

137. Staffordshire PSN Current Contract Exit Strategy and New 
Contract 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 

Reasons for the Decision – To consider extending the existing 
Stafford
[...]
anges to some of the HWRC Policies which are being 

presented to Cabinet for recommendation to implement. 
 

The Service undertook soft market testing for a re-use operation which 
included market interest on the provision of an outlet for re-use across the 

HWRC network.  This report provides an update on the outcome and 
progression of a re-use option post April 2024. 

 
The Service has implemented several improvements across the HWRC 

network and continues to invest and improve both infrastructure and 

operational activities to enhance the customer experience. 
 

Recommendations  

 
I recommend that Cabinet: 

 
a. Note the feedback from the public consultation which have informed 

recommended HWRC Policy changes. 
 

b. Approve the recommended HWRC Policy changes. 
 

c. Authorise the Waste and Sustainability Service to implement the HWRC 
Policy changes and any legislative changes to be made to HWRC Policies. 

 
d. Delegate authority to the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure 

and Climate Change to implement a new re -use competition process to 
put in place an operational model that provides a service to the residents 

of Staffordshire County Council for implementation from April 2024. 
 

e. Note the improvements made to date on the HWRC network. 

Page 10



 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 17 May 2023 
 

Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) Consultation 
Feedback, Policy Changes, Re-use and HWRC Network 
Improvements to Date 

 

Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Infrastructure and Climate Change 

 

I recommend that Cabinet:  
 

a. Note the feedback from the public consultation which have informed 
recommended HWRC Policy changes. 

 
b. Note the recommended HWRC Policy changes. 

 
c. Authorise the Director of Economy, Infrastructure and Skills to 

implement the HWRC Policy changes and any legislative changes to be 
made to HWRC Policie
[...]
e HWRC Policies are being recommended to ensure that 
Staffordshire County Council residents are not subsidising the disposal of 

bulky and commercial (trade) waste across its network. 
 

7. Policy changes are required to control the use of the Council’s HWRC 
network and minimise both operational and financial pressures and to 

reflect operational changes since the network came in-house. 

 
8. Commercial (trade) waste (a non-statutory service) was implemented at 

Staffordshire’s HWRC’s by a previous contractor.  Apart from Biddulph 
HWRC, there are currently few restrictions for the disposal of commercial 

(trade) waste at any of the HWRC sites operated by the Council.   
 

9. Experience on the ground over the last 12 months has indicated that site 
staff have an extremely challenging task in distinguishing between a 

householder using an employer, borrowed or hired van for disposing of 
household waste on an ad hoc basis or a small trader disposing of waste 

generated as a result of a commercial activity.  
 

10.This has led to the following observed problems: 
 

a. Considerable volumes of vans particularly at HWRC sites which are 

close to county boundaries and therefore are easily accessible for non-
Staffordshire County Council residents and commercial (trade) 

operations. 
 

Page 12



 

 

b. Extended unloading times for vans leading to traffic queues and 
inconvenience to the vast majority of Staffordshire County Council 

residents arriving by car to deposit relatively modest volumes of 
waste. 

 
c. Challenging behaviour from some vans drivers when challenged on 

payment which leads in some cases to unacceptable levels of 
confrontation. 

 
d. Potential for considerable ‘leakage’ of trade charging occurring leading 

to lost revenue. 

 
e. Potential for considerable costs being borne by Staffordshire County 

Council taxpayers for disposal of trade waste from both the 
Staffordshire area and neighbouring authorities. 

 
f. With commerci
[...]
 and not to return 

 

P
age 100



Community Impact Assessment      4 
 

 

➢ Climate Change Assessment  

Key considerations Benefits Risks Mitigations / Recommendations 

1. Van / trailer permits 

 

 

2. Staffordshire Business commercial 

(trade) waste only 

Reduces queuing on 

sites and reduces 

number of visits. 

 

Reduced carbon 

emissions as 

commercial (trade) 

operators will not be 

travelling distances to 

dispose of waste in 

Staffordshire HWRC’s 

 Van/ trailer permits will reduce 

carbon impact as visits will be 

optimised and reduced queuing 

results in less emissions. 

 

Commercial (trade) waste from 

Staffordshire businesses only will 

reduce carbon emissions as 

waste won’t be transported from 

outside Staffordshire. 

 

➢ Environment Assessment  

Key considerations Benefits Risks Mitigations / Recommendations 

Not applicable    

 

  

P
age 101





 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 17 May 2023 
 

Household Support Fund 
 

Councillor Mark Sutton, Cabinet Member 

for Children and Young People said, 
 

“The Household Support Fund helps families to 
meet with their day-to-day living costs. One of 

our priorities as a county council is to ensure 

those most in need in Staffordshire are 
supported, particularly when there are 

additional cost of living pressures. We’re 
pleased to be able to deliver a scheme to our 

residents which has made a real difference over 
the last two-and-a-half years.” 

 
 

 
 

 
Report Summary:  

 
The Government has been delivering Household Support Fund (HSF) Grant 

through local authorities for the last 2.5 years, during this time 

Staffordshire has seen £27.5 million made available to Staffordshire 
residents.  

 
Over this time a focus was on enabling families with children who might 

need financial assistance, but the fund does extend to other people who 
may be feeling the impact of increasing costs. The expectation is that the 

Household Support Fund should primarily be used to support households in 
the most need with food, energy and water bills. 

 
The Report outlines the impact of the delivery on local residents to date 

and shares the plan for the financial year 2023/24.  
 

Recommendations  
 

I recommend that Cabinet: 

 
a. Acknowledges the impact of the Household Support Fund in supporting 

residents in need of financial assistance.  
 

b. Acknowledges the anticipated receipt of £11,013,096.00 from the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP), in relation to the HSF. 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



 

c. Endorses the planned proposals for the usage of the HSF in Staffordshire 
for the financial year 2023/24.  

 
d. Delegates authority to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People, in consultation with the Director for Families and Communities, 
to decide the delivery and eligibility criteria for distribution of the HSF in 

Staffordshire, and to take all other subsequent decisions to ensure that 
this support gets to those who need it as quickly as possible. This includes 

any decisions in respect of extensions to the Scheme or additional 
funding, ensuring Cabinet are fully briefed on any such extensions or 

spending.  

 
e. Approves the flexibility to amend the amount of funding proposed for 

each scheme to ensure we can meet the demand or need due to the 
spend outlined being anticipated. 

 
f. Approves the extension of the current arrangements in place with 

Hemingways digital voucher, Beat the Cold and Community Foundation 
for Staffordshire for a further 12 months.  

  

Page 104



 

Cabinet – Wednesday 17 May 2023 
 

Household Support Grant 
 
Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People 
 

I recommend that Cabinet: 
 

a. Acknowledges the impact of the Household Support Fund in supporting 

residents in need of financial assistance.  
 

b. Acknowledges the anticipated receipt of £11,013,096.00 from the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP), in relation to the HSF. 

c. Endorses the planned proposals for the usage of the HSF in Staffordshire 
for the financial year 2023/24.  

 
d. Delegates authority to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People, in consultation with the Director for Families and Communities, 
to decide the delivery and eligibility criteria for distribution of the HSF in 

Staffordshire, and to take all other subsequent decisions to ensure that 
this support gets to those who need it as quickly as possible. This includes 

any decisions in respect of extensions to the Scheme or additional 
funding, ensuring Cabinet are fully briefed on any such extensions or 

spending.  

 
e. Approves the flexibility to amend the amount of funding proposed for 

each scheme to ensure we can meet the demand or need due to the 
spend outlined being anticipated. 

 
f. Approves the extension of the current arrangements in place with 

Hemingways digital voucher, Beat the Cold and Community Foundation 
for Staffordshire for a further 12 months.  

 
Local Member Interest: 

 
N/A  

 
Report of the Director for Children and Families 

 

Reasons for Recommendations:  
 

Background 
 

Page 105



 

1. On Thursday 30th September 2021, the DWP announced a new HSF 
Grant which will be made available to County Councils and Unitary 

Authorities in England to support those most in need this Winter. 
 

2. This allocation has continued, and the final grant is available for 2023/24. 
This report provides a summary of the impact of the fund locally and 

outlines the plans for the final year.  
 

3. The County Council has the discretion on exactly how this funding is 
used, providing it adheres to the funding criteria (Appendix A). These 

conditions have changed each time but there remains a commitment to:  

  
a. The majority of funding being targeted at low-income households; 

however support is not restricted to those households in receipt of 
benefits.  

b. Prioritise the support for households in the most need with foo
[...]
inal MI return at the end of Grant 
period in April 2024 after the DWP have verified the MI. If an Authority 

feels that the payment arrangements will create significant cash flow 
problems, they notify DWP with supporting evidence.  

Page 115



 

 
49. MI returns must be endorsed by the Section 151 officer in accordance 

with their statutory assurance responsibility in order for the Grant 
payment to be made.  

 
50. The HSF allocation includes reasonable administration costs to enable 

Authorities to deliver the scheme. Authorities should deduct their 
administration costs from the total allocation to determine the amount 

remaining. 
 

51. It is not envisaged that this report will have an impact on climate change 

or help us to realise these ambitions, however work will be undertaken 
with the team to understand the contribution or action that could be 

taken to contribute once fully mobilised. 
 

Conclusion  
 

52. This report provides an overview of the planned delivery for this years 
allocation. The schemes identified for this year will see a large number 

of households receive financial assistance over the next financial year 
across a range of different schemes. It will ensure that these households 

benefit from £11,013,096.00 allocated from the Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP.)  

 
53. It also reflects on the way in which people have benefitted on 2022/23, 

seeing over 70,000 people benefitting from assistance. Helping those 

who have faced challenges over the last year with access to food, fuel 
and assistance.  

 
54. The report seeks cabinet support to;  

 
a. Acknowledges the impact of the Household Support Fund in supporting 

residents in need of financial assistance.  
b. Acknowledges the anticipated receipt of £11,013,096.00 from the 

Department for Work and Pensions (DWP), in relation to the HSF. 
c. Endorses the planned proposals for the usage of the HSF in 

Staffordshire for the financial year 2023/24.  
d. Delegates authority to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People, in consultation with the Director for Families and Communities, 
to decide the delivery and eligibility criteria for distribution of the HSF 

in Staffordshire, and to take all other subsequent decisions to ensure 

that this support gets to those who need it as quickly as possible. This 
includes any decisions in respect of extensions to the Scheme or 

additional funding, ensuring Cabinet are fully briefed on any such 
extensions or spending.  

Page 116



 

e. Approves the flexibility to amend the amount of funding proposed for 
each scheme to ensure we can meet the demand or need due to the 

spend outlined being anticipated. 
f. Approves the extension of the current arrangements in place with 

Hemingways digital voucher, Beat the Cold and Community Foundation 
for Staffordshire for a further 12 months.  

 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 

Appendix 1: DWP Household Support Fund Determination Letter  
Appendix 2: DWP Household Support Fund Grant Guidance 

 

Contact Details 
 

Assistant Director: Natasha Moody, Assistant Director for Wellbeing 
and Partnerships 

Report Author:   Sarah Edgerton 
Job Title:    Family Hub Operational Manager 

Telephone No.:   07901 350546 
E-Mail Address:   sarah.edgerton@staffordshire.gov.uk  

Page 117

mailto:sarah.edgerton@staffordshire.gov.uk




 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

Household Support Fund Grant Determination 2023 No 31/6496 

The Secretary of State for Work and Pensions (“the Secretary of State”), in exercise 

of the powers conferred by section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003, makes the 

following Determination: 

Citation 

1) This Determination may be cited as the Household Support Fund Grant 

Determination 2023 No 31/6496. 

Purpose of the grant  

2) The purpose of the grant is to provide support to certain local authorities in England 

for expenditure lawfully incurred or to be incurred by them in accordance with the Grant 

Co

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 17 May 2023 
 

 

Attendance 

Mark Deaville 

Ian Parry 
Jonathan Price 

Mark Sutton 
Simon Tagg 

 

Alan White (Chair) 

Philip White 
David Williams 

Victoria Wilson 
 

 
Cabinet Support Member in attendance: Paul Northcott 

 
Apologies: Julia Jessel 

 
PART ONE 

 
138. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 

 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
139. Decision notice of the meeting held on 19 April 2023 

 
Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023 be 

approved. 

 
140. Leader's Update 

 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update 

on a range of issues including businesses and organisations all over 
Staffordshire coming together to celebrate the King’s Coronation; the 

Registration Service’s proposal  to give to the parents of every baby born in 
Staffordshire on 6th May a commemorative mug and invite them to a special 

event here in county buildings next month; Staffordshire Day, on Monday 1st 
May, the annual celebration of our wonderful county; helping nature thrive 

and act on climate change, by encouraging people to take part in “No Mow 
May” by keeping their lawnmowers locked up during May; additional funding 

of £5m by the Council to fill more potholes; creating the right conditions for 
Staffordshire’s economy to grow and create more jobs for our people such as 

Chatterley Valley in Newcastle, and in support programmes for businesses 

large, small; the start of Fostering Fortnight, a chance to promote the vital 
impact our carers make in the lives of some of our most vulnerable children 

and young people; the launch of a consultation on proposals to improve 
support for children with special educational needs and disabilities; and the 

Council’s participation in Diabetes Prevention Week, to encourage more 
people to help themselves and live fuller lives for longer; be noted. 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
141. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 

3 May 2023 
 

Decision – That the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee 
held on 3 May 2023 be received. 

 
142. Staffordshire Means Back to Business - Oral Update 

 
Decision – That the oral report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 

for Economy and Skills giving an update on “Staffordshire Means Back to 
Business” activity including the following matters be noted: 

 
• This month saw an increase of 545 claimants, and the total number of 

claimants in the county now stands at 16,045 or 3%. The claimant 
count rate in Staffordshire continues to be one of the lowest in the 

West Midlands and lower than the average for England of 3.9% of the 

working age population.  
 

• The youth claimant count in Staffordshire saw an increase of 60 
claimants to a total of 2,935 young people. The proportion of young 

people in Staffordshire aged 18-24 that are claiming work-related 
Universal Credit has increased this month from 4.6% to 4.7%, 

although this remains lower than the national rate of 5% and far lower 
than the regional rate of 6.7%.  

 
• Demand for labour and skills however remains high, with there 

currently being 1.1 jobs available for every claimant within the county, 
and therefore our focus continues to be to support those that 

unfortunately find themselves unemployed, to transition into work.  
 

• The visitor economy accounts for and supports around 33,000 jobs in 
Staffordshire, contributing around £1.87 billion to the local economy.  

However, the visitor economy and wider hospitality sectors have faced 

challenges and opportunities in recent years. We continue to recognise 
the importance of this sector and supporting the visitor economy is a 

key part of the delivery of our overall Economic Strategy.  As part of 
VisitEngland’s national reform of Destination Management 

Organisations, in early 2023 we were invited to submit an Expression 
of Interest to become a Local Visitor Economy Partnership. This 

national programme is expected to create around 40 strategic 
partnerships which will work in collaboration locally, regionally and 

nationally on shared priorities and targets to support and grow the 
visitor economy and have the potential to bring significant benefits to 

the county, including through access to support and future funding 
programmes.  After receiving positive feedback on our submission, we 

were invited to develop a full application to which we received a 



 

- 3 - 
 

positive response. Tomorrow I am involved in further discussions 
including with VisitEngland with a view to securing a Local Visitor 

Economy Partnership for the area and will hopefully be able to 
announce a positive outcome in the not too distant future. 

 
• It was the eighth Staffordshire Day at the start of month, with this 

year’s theme being sustainability and giving us all a chance to 
celebrate the many ways the county is doing its bit to reduce its 

impact on the environment. It was great to see that there were so 
many events that took place across the county, including a food 

festival at Trentham Estate, a family fun day at the National Memorial 
Arboretum and a plant hunter’s fair at Weston Park featuring plants 

from all over the world. On Staffordshire Day, We Are Staffordshire 
also launched its new campaign, A Place to Thrive, which highlights the 

county’s many assets and all the reasons why more and more people 

and businesses want to relocate to the county. 
 

143. Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) Consultation 
Feedback, Policy Changes, Re-use and HWRC Network Improvements 

to Date 
 

 
 

“We are committed to providing an efficient and 
effective HWRC network for Staffordshire residents. 

 
The proposed changes aim to address the issue of 

queuing on HWRC sites due to trade waste vehicles 

taking space and considerable time to offload 
waste. 

 
We have listened to what people had to say and 

believe permits for residents with vans or trailers 
and only accepting trade waste within Staffordshire 

will be the best to make sure households can 
dispose of their waste quickly and efficiently. There 

will be no change to Staffordshire residents 
disposing of waste in cars and disposal of non-

chargeable items will remain the same for both 
residents requiring and not requiring permits.” 

 
Simon Tagg, Cabinet Member for Environment, 

Infrastructure and Climate Change 

 



 

- 4 - 
 

Reasons for the Decision – To consider policy changes to control the use 
of the Council’s HWRC network and minimise both operational and financial 

pressures and to reflect operational changes since the network came in-
house. 

 
Decision – (a) That the feedback from the public consultation which have 

informed recommended HWRC Policy changes be noted.  
 

(b) That the recommended HWRC Policy changes be approved. 
 

(c) That the Waste and Sustainability Service be authorised to implement the 
HWRC Policy changes and any legislative changes to be made to HWRC 

Policies 
 

(d) That the Director of Economy, Infrastructure and Skills, in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure and Climate 
Change, be authorised to implement a new re -use competition process to 

put in place an operational model that provides a service to the residents of 
Staffordshire County Council for implementation from April 2024.  

 
(e) That the improvements made to date on the HWRC network be noted. 

 
(f) That the Cabinet’s thanks be extended to staff at the HWRCs for the 

improvements they have made which have led to increased customer 
satisfaction levels. 

 
144. Household Support Fund 

 

 
 

“The Household Support Fund helps families to 
meet with their day-to-day living costs. One of our 

priorities as a county council is to ensure those 
most in need in Staffordshire are supported, 

particularly when there are additional cost of living 
pressures. We’re pleased to be able to deliver a 

scheme to our residents which has made a real 
difference over the last two-and-a-half years.” 

 
Marl Sutton, Cabinet Member for Children and 

Young People 

 

Reasons for the Decision – To consider the impact of the delivery of the 
Household Support Fund (HSF) grant on local residents to date and the plan 

for the financial year 2023/24 

 
Decision – (a) That the impact of the Household Support Fund in supporting 

residents in need of financial assistance be acknowledged.  
 



 

- 5 - 
 

(b) That the anticipated receipt of £11,013,096.00 from the Department for 
Work and Pensions (DWP), in relation to the HSF be acknowledged.  

 
(c) That the planned proposals for the usage of the HSF in Staffordshire for 

the financial year 2023/24 be endorsed.  
 

(d) That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People, in consultation with the Director for Families and 

Communities, to decide the delivery and eligibility criteria for distribution of 
the HSF in Staffordshire, and to take all other subsequent decisions to 

ensure that this support gets to those who need it as quickly as possible. 
This includes any decisions in respect of extensions to the Scheme or 

additional funding, ensuring Cabinet are fully briefed on any such extensions 
or spending.  

 

(e) That the flexibility to amend the amount of funding proposed for each 
scheme to ensure we can meet the demand or need due to the spend 

outlined being anticipated be approved.  
 

(f) That the extension of the current arrangements in place with Hemingways 
digital voucher, Beat the Cold and Community Foundation for Staffordshire 

for a further 12 months be approved. 
 

145. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 21 June to 18 October 
2023, which detailed the following issues, was approved: 

 

Subject Matter Contact 

Integrated Performance - Outturn Report 

2022/23 

Name: Rachel Spain/ 

Wendy Tompson 
Tel: (01785) 854455/ 

(01785) 854267 

Joint Coroners Service - Legal Framework and 
Financial Protocol 

Name: Catherine Mann 
Tel: (01785) 278320 

Maintenance and Minor Works Framework Name: Ian Turner 
Tel: (01785) 277228 

Volunteering for Staffordshire County Council Name: Catherine Mann 

Tel: (01785) 278320 

Community Learning Ofsted Inspection and 

Accountability Agreement 2023-2024 

Name: Anthony Baines 

Tel: (01785) 895984 

'Living My Best Life' - A Strategy for Disabled 
and Neurodivergent People in Staffordshire 

2023-2028 

Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

Treasury Management Outturn Report 

2022/23  

Name: Rob Salmon  

Tel: (01785) 276354 

Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 1, Name: Rachel Spain/ 



 

- 6 - 
 

2023/24 Wendy Tompson 
Tel: (01785) 854455/ 

(01785) 854267 

Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 2, 

2023/24 

Name: Rachel Spain/ 

Wendy Tompson 

Tel: (01785) 854455/ 
(01785) 854267 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Alan White 
Leader of the Council 

 

 
 

 


